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Foreword
Welcome to OASE Living Water. Congratulations on the purchase of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star set
or the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set respectively.

Prior to commissioning the unit, please read the instructions of use carefully and fully familiarise yourself
with the unit. Ensure that all work with this unit is only carried out in accordance with these instructions.

Adhere to the safety information for the correct and safe use of the unit.

Keep these operating instructions in a safe place! Please also hand over the operating instructions when
passing the unit on to a new owner.
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1 Scope of delivery

Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Set (Fig. A)
The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star set forms the basis for your water feature effects.

| Fig. A Number Description
1 1 Jumping Jet Rainbow Star
2 1 4 m fabric hose (1")
4 1 Spare filter
5 1 12V Master control box
6 1 Protection hood
7 1 Set of accessories
8 1 Hand-held transmitter (including battery, type P 23GA)
9 1 Pin (to actuate the Teach-in key)
10 1 Ground stake
11 2 Self-tapping screw 4.8 x 25 mm
12 2 Threaded screw M5 x 22 mm
13 4 Cable clip
14 2 Hose clip
15 1 Hose nozzle
16 1 Double socket
17 2 Angle piece
18 1 Alley key, 5 mm
1 Instructions of use

Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set (Fig. A)

The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set includes extension elements for the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star
set. Both sets include identical Jumping Jet Rainbow Stars which provide the same water feature effects.

Fig. A Number Description
1 1 Jumping Jet Rainbow Star
2 1 5 m fabric hose (1")
3 1 Y distributor
4 1 Spare filter
7 1 Set of accessories
11 2 Self-tapping screw 4.8 x 25 mm
12 2 Threaded screw M5 x 22 mm
13 4 Cable clip
14 2 Hose clip
15 1 Hose nozzle
16 1 Double socket
17 2 Angle piece
18 1 Alley key, 5 mm
1 Instructions of use

» A pump (not included in our delivery) is required to operate the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star. We
recommend the use of the powerful “Neptun 6000” pump from OASE. This pump is designed to
operate two Jumping Jet Rainbow Stars at the same time (synchronously).

» We also recommend the garden outlet “In Scenio FM Master 3” for easy control of the Neptun 6000.
With this outlet you can remote radio control the Neptun 6000 and regulate its flow rate to set the jet
range and jet height of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star.

e
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Legal conditions

Intended use

The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star set and the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set were designed for use
in clear or treated water. Both create light and water effects. The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star may only be
used in indoor or outdoor basins or ponds. The quality of the water jet could be impaired as the fish
population increases and the water quality diminishes. This can lead to an increase service in requirement
for the unit. We recommend to place the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star at a wind protected place, knowing
that the water jet could be interrupted by wind. The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star requires frost protection.

A maximum of two Jumping Jet Rainbow Stars may be connected to the 12V Master control box. The
hand-held transmitter allows the selection of five default programs at the 12V Master control box to
synchronously access a maximum of two Jumping Jet Rainbow Stars.

Safety information

OASE has built the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Set and the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set
according to the state-of-the-art following the current safety regulations. Despite the above, hazards for
persons and assets can emanate from the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star if it is used in an improper manner
or not in accordance with its intended use, or if the safety instructions are ignored. Also note the safety
information given for the units you want to connect.

This unit can be used by children from the age of 8 and by persons with physical, sensory
or mental impairments or lack of experience and knowledge, as long as they are
supervised or instructed on how to use the unit safely and are able to understand the
potential hazards. Do not allow children to play with the unit. Do not allow children to
clean or maintain the unit without close supervision.

Hazards encountered by the combination of water and electricity

» The combination of water and electricity can lead to death or severe injury from electrocution, if the
unit is incorrectly connected or misused.

» Prior to reaching into the water, always switch off the mains voltage to all units used in the water.

Correct electrical installation
» For your own safety, consult a qualified electrician when you have questions or encounter problems.

» Electrical installations at garden ponds must meet the international and national regulations valid for
installers.

» For the installation of the 12V Master control box, keep a minimum distance of 2 m from the garden
pond or basin (Fig. B).

» Only connect the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star and the 12V Master control box when the electrical data
of the power supply coincide with the electrical data on the type plate.

» Only connect the supply cables of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star to the 12V Master control box. Note
the correct plug-socket assignment.

» Only connect the 12V Master control box power cable to a correcitly installed wet room earthed contact
socket or to a “In Scenio FM Master 3” garden socket.

» Please note that the power supply must be fused via a fault current protection system with a maximum
reference fault current of 30 mA.

Only use cables that are uncoiled.

Extension cables must be approved for outdoor use and meet DIN VDE 0620 standards.
Route the connection cable so that damage is excluded.

Keep all connection points dry. Risk of electrocution.

Operation of the 12V Master control box is only allowed with the protection hood closed. In this
manner, connections and plugs are protected from rain and splash water (type of protection IP X4).
The 12V Master control box, the connections and plugs are not water-proof and must not be routed
or installed in water.

vV vy Vv VY

Safe operation of the unit
» Only operate the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star when no-one is in the water.
» Do not carry or pull the units by the power cable.
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» Do not operate defective units. Never operate the unit if either the cable or the housing is defective!
Pull the power plug immediately. Repairs of connection cables may only be carried out by the
manufacturer / supplier.

» Position the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star such that danger of injury to persons is excluded (e.g. causes
by a water jet or light beam suddenly emerging).

» Never look directly into the water jet outlet opening or into the light source of the Jumping Jet Rainbow
Star.

Because of its weight, always have two persons carry the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star.

Avoid vibrations and impacts in order not to damage the drive unit and the electronics in the Jumping
Jet Rainbow Star.

» Never open the housing or its attendant components, unless this is explicitly mentioned in these
instructions of use.

» Always pull the power plugs of all units located in the water prior to starting work on the Jumping Jet
Rainbow Star.

» The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star is not suitable for dry installation. The water exits the container via a
lateral bypass when no water jet is produced. It must be guaranteed that the emerging water can
return to the point from which it was taken.

» Where the water jet hits the water surface, the water depth must be at least 300 mm to avoid heavy
water splashes. During operation, the point where the jet hits the water surface could vary, depending
on the degree of clogging of the filter and screen.

» This point should not be too close to the basin rim (> 1 m). Never guide the water jet beyond the basin
rim, as in this case splash water cannot be avoided.

Never connect the unit to the domestic water supply.
Adhere to the maximum water level height specified in these instructions of use.

The cleaning interval of filter and screen in the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star depends on the quality of
the water supplied.

» During the frost period, take the Jumping Rainbow Star out of operation and store it at a frost protected
place.

» Clean the suction filter basket of the connected pump at regular intervals.

19



Downloaded from www.watergardeningdirect.com

20

Installation

Installation (Fig. B, C):

Carefully plan the installation of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star. Careful planning and taking the
environmental conditions into account will lead to optimum operating conditions for the Jumping Jet
Rainbow Star. The following points can help you with your planning.

>

>

Position the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (1) and the 12V Master control box (5) at a sufficient distance
from each other.

Keep a minimum distance to the water for the installation of the 12V Master control box (5). For the
prescribed distances, please refer to the regulations for installers of electrical installations in/at garden
ponds valid in your country.

When laying cables (19/20), please note the maximum cable lengths. Use the cable clips (13) to
ensure proper routing of the two connection cables of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star.

Position the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (1) in a wind protected place. Risk of the water jet being broken
apart by wind.

Where the water jet hits the water surface, the water depth must be at least 300 mm to avoid heavy
water splashes.

This point should not be too close to the basin rim (> 1 m). Never guide the water jet beyond the basin
rim, as in this case splash water cannot be avoided.

Take the installation of another Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (1) (Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set)
into account that you might want to install in the future.

Place the pump (21) at a higher level to prevent drawing in of dirt particles from the bottom of the
basin. This increases the cleaning interval for the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (1).

Note the required water depth for the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (Fig. C).

Installation of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (Fig. D, E)
Install the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star level and free from vibrations on a sturdy platform.

1.

2.

3.

4.

Fasten the unit foot (23) on the platform using 3 screws (22) (not included in our scope of delivery).
Turn the unit to the desired position and tighten the screws (22).

Connect the hose (2) (Fig. E)

In the case of steep inclination angles of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (1), the stepped hose
adapter (15) with socket (16) can be directly screwed onto the inlet (24).

In the case of flat inclination angles, screw the two angle pieces (17) on the inlet (24) to be able to fit
the stepped hose adapter (15) including the socket (16).

Slide the hose clip (14) over the hose (2), plug the hose (2) on the stepped hose adapter (15), and
secure by means of the hose clip (14).

Connect the other hose end to the pump. Adhere to the information given in the pump operating
instructions.

Where two Jumping Jet Rainbow Stars (1) are used, connect each hose end to the Y
distributor (Fig. B, 3) and use hose (2) to connect the Y distributor to the pump. The Y distributor is
part of the delivery of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star Add-On set.
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Installation of the 12V Master control box (Fig. F)

1. Push the ground stake (10) fully into the soil at the desired position, then slide the control box (5) onto
the ground stake (10).

2. As an alternative, the control box (5) can be screwed on using 4 screws (25) (not part of the scope of
delivery) inserted through the screw slots provided for this purpose in the housing of the control box (5).

Connection of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star to the 12V Master control box (Fig. G, I)

The receiver integrated in the 12V Master control box is factory-connected to the transformer by the 12V
plug.

1. Insert the 5-pole plug (28) of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star in the top socket (29) of the receiver and
secure with the two 4.8 mm self-tapping screws (11) (part of our delivery).

2. Insert the 2pole plug (26) of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star in the left socket (27) of the transformer
and secure with the two M5 screws (12) (part of our delivery).

3. Place the protection hood (6) over the 12V Master control box (5). Ensure that the receiving aerial (34)
is unobstructed.

The IP X4 protection is only guaranteed when the protection hood is in place!

Connect the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star of the Add-On set to the 12V Master control box (Fig. H, 1)
1. If necessary, remove the protection hood (6) from the 12V Master control box (5).

2. Remove the two screws from the cover (32) of the receiver, remove cover (32), insert the 5-pole
plug (28) of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star in the socket (33) and secure with the two 4.8 mm self-
tapping screws (11).

3. Remove the two screws from the cover (30) of the transformer, remove cover (30), insert the 2-pole
plug (26) of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star in the socket (31) of the transformer and secure with the
two M5 screws (12).

4. Place the protection hood (6) over the 12V Master control box (5). Ensure that the receiving aerial (34)
is unobstructed.

The IP X4 protection is only guaranteed when the protection hood is in place!

Start-up

Attention! Dangerous electrical voltage.
Possible consequences: Death or severe injury.

Protective measures: Disconnect the power plug (Figure J, 35) prior to reaching into the water and
commencing work.

Follow the safety information!

Pump and 12V Master control box switch on automatically once the power connection is established.
Switching on (Fig. J): Plug the power plug (35) into the socket.

Switching off (Fig. J): Disconnect the power plug (35).

21
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Manual transmitter teach-in (Fig. K)

To be able to commission the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star set, set the manual transmitter (8) to the receiver
in the 12V Master control box (5) beforehand.

The receiver is equipped with a teach-in button (39) for the receiver to be set to the transmit signal of the
manual transmitter (8).

1. Insert the pin (9) into the opening for the teach-in button (39) until you feel a resistance.
2. Briefly actuate the teach-in button (39) using the pin (9). The green LED (38) lights up once.
3. Press any button of the manual transmitter (8) for at least 3 sec. The green LED (38) lights up once.

This completes the teaching in of the manual transmitter (8) to the receiver. Check the function of the
manual transmitter by actuating one of its buttons. The green LED (38) on the receiver must light up, the
‘water’ picture of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star must change.

A maximum of 10 manual transmitters can be set to the receiver.

The manual transmitter has a maximum range of 80 m. Obstacles between transmitter and receiver,
a low battery in the manual transmitter, or electro-magnetic radiation of electrical equipment will impair
the range.

Deleting stored manual transmitters (Fig. K)
» Actuate the teach-in button (39) using the pin (9) for at least 5 sec.
This deletes all manual transmitters stored in the receiver.

Setting the water jet (Fig. L - P)
The water jet of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star has a parabolic shape. The jet height and range are
determined by the pump rating (flow rate) and the inclination angle of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star set.

Jet height, jet range and water quality notably influence the quality of the water jet and the light emittance.

. Undo the Allen screws (36) on both sides of the unit foot (23) using the Allan key (18) and bring the

Jumping Jet Rainbow Star (1) to the desired inclination angle.

The diagram (Fig. L) shows water jet shapes of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star resulting from different
inclination angles.

. Retighten the Allan screws (36).
. Set the pump flow rate.

The flow rate of electrically controlled pumps is set with the control unit (e.g. “In Scenio FM Master 3”),
the flow rate of pumps without control feature is set manually by means of a slide in the pump suction or
pressure area.

. Align the jet diaphragm (37) in the hood of the Jumping (1) Jet such that the water jet passes the centre

of the jet diaphragm (37) (Fig. O). Ensure that the water jet is not deflected by the water jet diaphragm
(37) (Fig. P).

. Prior to reaching into the water, disconnect the power supply to all units used in the water. Slide

the jet diaphragm (37) to the optimum position (Fig. O). Switch the units on again and check the position.
It might be necessary to repeat the process.



Downloaded from www.watergardeningdirect.com

6 Operation

5 basic programs can be activated with the 12V Master control box, allowing you to run various animations
on the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star. Each basic program can be activated at the manual transmitter by a
dedicated button.

» Basic programs 1 to 4

The main functions of these basic programs, such as, for instance, chaselight or pulsed jet are
programmed as a default. The different colours (blue, turquoise, yellow, red, white, green) of the jet
lighting also change according to a defined cycle. In addition, you can set the jet lighting to a desired
colour or switch it off altogether.

» Basic program 5

This program is of a random play nature. All functions are automatically activated and alternate. You
cannot set one steady colour or deactivate the colour. However, you can accelerate or decelerate the
speeds of the program’s progress.

Note! The function will be activated as soon as the button concerned is released.

O Selecting a basic program
- You start or change to the basic program concerned by briefly pressing one of the buttons 1 to 5.
Any additional functions set will be reset.

Activating additional functions for basic programs 1 to 4

- Setting the colour: Wait until the desired colour appears in the water jet, then press the [-] button.
- Allow the colours to run through one after the other: Press the [+] button.

- Switch off the light: Keep the [+] button pressed for 2 sec.

ncEE
e

Activating additional functions for basic program 5
- Double the play speed: Press the [+] button.
- Halve the play speed: Press the [-] button.

Switching of the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star
- Switch off water jet and light: Press the [6] button.

Example
You want to set the “red” colour for an uninterrupted jet with chaselight.
1. Press the [2] button.
The colours pass through in succession.
2. Wait until the “red” colour appears in the water jet.
3. Now set the colour by briefly pressing the [-] button.

Review of the program functions

Button [ [2] [31 [41 [51 [6]
Uninterrupte Jet section Uninterrupted | Jet section and | Ramdom play, all Switch off
djet jetand chaselight functions change | water jet and
g chaselight cyclically light
ga _ | blue Light colour Light colour Light colour Light colour
& |3 [turquoise | changes at | changes at4 changes at 4 changes at 4
% g yellow 4 sec sec intervals sec intervals sec intervals
8 |z red intervals
2 | white
green
[-1 | (1 x short) | Additional function | The light colour currently shown in the basic program can be set | Halve the play
by pressing the button speed
[-1]| (1 xlong) Switch off the light
[+1| (1 x long) The light colour changes again at the 4 sec. interval Double the play
speed

23
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Maintenance and cleaning

Attention! Dangerous electrical voltage.
Possible consequences: Death or severe injury.

Protective measures: Disconnect the power plugs of all the units in the water prior to reaching into the
water and commencing work.

The cleaning intervals depend on the water quality. Clean filter and screen of the Jumping Jet Rainbow
Star as soon as the quality of the water jet diminishes.

Cleaning filter and screen (Fig. Q — X)

1.

P owbd

© o N O

10.

11.

Remove the locking screw (41) using an Allan key (18).

Turn the hood (40) counter-clockwise against the stop and lift off.

Lift the cover (42) and remove the O ring (43).

Turn the cover (42) upside down and suspend it on a pin at the container (44).

Important: Do not pull on the cables, otherwise they will be damaged.

Take the filter (4) including screen (45) out of the container.

Pull the filter (4) out of the screen (45) and carefully wash both.

If necessary, remove and clean the diffusor plate (46).

Reassemble filter (4) and screen (45) in the reverse order and reinsert into the container (44).

Place the O ring (43) on the rim of the cover (42) (Fig. V), then press the cover (42) uniformly onto the
container (44).

The O ring (43) is a roll ring that only adopts its final position when the cover (42) is put into place.
Remove the lugs of the two connection cables (47). To this effect, push the connection cables (47)
back into the cable duct at the container (44).

Place the hood (40) onto the container (44). Ensure that the contour of the cover (40) and that of the
container (44) are offset in relation to each other. Subsequently, turn the hood (40) clockwise up to
the stop.

Storage/Over-wintering

Put the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star out of operation at temperatures below zero. Thoroughly clean and
check the units for damage. Dry the Jumping Jet Rainbow Star and store it in a frost-free place.



9 Remedy of faults

Downloaded from www.watergardeningdirect.com

Fault

Cause

Remedy

No water jet emerges

Manual transmitter not taught in

Set manual transmitter to the receiver

The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star is too deep
in the water

Adapt unit to the water depth

Power plug of pump or 12V Master control
box not inserted

Connect unit to the power supply

The jet diaphragm not centred around the
water jet

Adjust the jet diaphragm such that the water
jet can pass unhindered

No basic program active

Activate a basic program using the manual
transmitter

Water emerges from the nozzle
uncontrolled

The water does not pass the centre of the
jet diaphragm

Adjust the jet diaphragm such that the water
jet can pass unhindered

Jet length shortens

Filter and screen are clogged

Clean filter and screen

The Jumping Jet Rainbow Star is too deep
in the water

Adapt unit to the water depth

The water jet contours seem
diffused, jet loses its crystal clear
appearance

Water jet is torn apart by strong wind

Filter and screen are clogged

Clean filter and screen

Pump takes in air

Check the pump immersion depth

Lighting has failed

The minus button at the manual transmitter
was pressed by accident

Switch the light on again by pressing the
plus button

The LED of the spotlight is defective

Contact the OASE service

10 Disposal

:

Do not dispose of this unit with domestic waste! For disposal purposes, please use the return system provided. Disable the unit
beforehand by cutting off the cables.

25
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choro de agua

Diametro do jacto

de agua

Diametro del
getto d'acqua

Vandstralens
diameter

Tverrsnitt av
vannstralen
Vattenstralens
diameter

Vesisuihkun lapi-

mitta

Vizsugar atmérdje

Srednica
strumienia wody

Primér proudu
vody

Priemer pradu
vody

Gewicht

Weight

Poids

Gewicht

Peso

Peso

Peso

Veegt

Vekt
Vikt

Paino

Suly

Ciezar

Hmotno
st

Hmotno
st’

Lange
Anschluss-
leitungen
Length of the
connection
cables
Longueur des
cables de
raccordement
Lengte
aansluit-
snoeren
Longitud de
los cables de
conexion
Comprimento
cabos de
conexao
Lunghezza
cavi di
collegamento
Leengde
tilslutnings-
ledninger
Lengde
stikkledninger
Elkablarnas
langd
Liitanta-
johtojen
pituus
Csatlakozo
vezetékek
hossza
Dtugos¢
przewodow
przytgczeniow
ych
Délka
privodniho
vedeni
Dizka
napajacich
vedeni

Abmessungen

Dimensions

Dimensions

Afmetingen

Dimensiones

Dimensodes

Dimensioni

Mal

Dimensjoner
Matt

Mitat

Méretek

Wymiary

Rozméry

Rozmery



Downloaded from www.watergardeningdirect.com

SL

HR

RO

BG

UK

RU

CN

Tehniéni
podatki

Tehnicki
podaci

Date
tehnice

TexHu4ecku
OaHHU

TexHiuHi
XapakTepuc
TUKKN
TexHU4ecku
e AaHHble

BRSHK

Priklju¢na
napetost

Prikljuéni
napon

Tensiune
de
conexiune
HanpexeHu
e B TouYKaTa
Ha
CBbp3BaHe
Hanpyra
Mepexi
XKUBMEHHSI
HanpsixeHu
e
nuTarowen
cetu

BABE

AC 12V

Maks. vhodni
ucinek

Maks. utroSak
el. energije

Consum max.
de energie

MakcumanHa
KOHCYyMauus Ha
eHeprusi

Makc.
CNOXWBaHHS
NOTYXXHOCTI
Makc.
notpebnexHne
MOLLIHOCTM

RAHFENR

32w

Temperatur
a vode

Temperatur
a vode

Temperatur
a apei

Temneparty
pa Ha
BoJara

Temnepaty
pa Boau

Temnepaty
pa BoAbl

KR

+4 -35°C

Tlak vode pri
vstopu

Pritisak vode
na ulazu

Presiunea
apei la intrare

HangraHe Ha
BogaTa Ha
BXoAa

Twuck Boan Ha
BXoni

[aenexve
BOAb! Ha
BXoAe

ARKE

< 0.5 bar

Onesnazenje
vode

Oneciscenje
vode

Murdarirea apei

3ambpcsiBaHe
Ha Bogata

3abpyaHeHHst
BOAM

3arpsisHeHune
BOAbI

KA ZR

<50 g/m?®

pH vrednost
vode

pH-
vrijednost

vode
Valoarea
pH a apei

CronHocT
Ha pH Ha
Boaara

pH-
MOKa3HUK
BOAN
pH-
nokKasaTtesb
BOAbI

JKEY pH &

72-7.6

Vsebnost
klora v vodi

Koli¢ina klora
u vodi

Continutul de
Clor al apei

CbobpxaHue
Ha xnopua
BbB BoJaTa

Bwmict
xnopuais y
BOAj
CopepxaHve
XMOpWAOB B
BOJE

KHNEEE

<120 mg/l

Trdota
vode

Tvrdoca
vode

Duritatea
apei

TebpoocT
Ha BogdaTa

TeepgaicTb
BOAM

TeBépaoct
b BOAbI

KWEE

<15°dH

Premer vodnega
curka

Promjer vodenog
mlaza

Diametrul jetului
de apa

OuameTbp Ha
BOAHaTa cTpys

HiameTp
CTPYMeHIo BOan

HnameTp cTpym
BOAbI

KERER

12 mm

Teza

TezZina

Greutat

e

Terno

Bara

Bec

EE

11kg

Dolzina
prikljuénih
cevi
Duljina
priklju€nih
vodova
Lungimea
cablurilor

ObmknHa Ha
CcBbp3BalLmTe
NPOBOAHULN

[oBxunHa
3'egHyBanbHn
X MiHinA
OnvHa
coevHUTENb
HbIX JIMHWN

EESENK
E
10 m

Dimenzije

Dimenzije

Dimensiuni

Pasmepu

Po3awmipu

Paswmepsbl

R

478 x 305
x 355 mm
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12-V-Master
DE Technische Daten Nennspannung Ausgangs- Ausgangsstrom Schutzart Umgebungs- Gewicht Lange Netzanschluss- Abmessungen
spannung temperatur leitung
GB Technical data Rated voltage Output voltage Output current Type of protection Ambient temperature Weight Length of power Dimensions
connection cable
FR Caractéristiques Tension nominale Tension de sortie Courant de sortie Type de protection Température Poids Longueur de la ligne de Dimensions
techniques ambiante raccordement au réseau
NL Technische Nominale spanning | Uitgangsspannin Uitgangsstroom Beschermklasse Omgevings- Gewicht Lengte netsnoer Afmetingen
gegevens g temperatuur
ES Datos técnicos Tensién nominal Tension de salida | Corriente de salida Categoria de Temperatura del Peso Longitud del cable de Dimensiones
proteccion entorno conexion de red
PT Dados técnicos Tensao nominal Tenséo de saida Corrente de saida Classe de protecgao Temperatura Peso Comprimento cabo de Dimensdes
ambiente alimentacéo
IT Caratteristiche Tensione nominale Tensione di Corrente di uscita Grado di protezione Temperatura Peso Lunghezza cavo di Dimensioni
tecniche uscita ambiente allacciamento alla rete
DK Tekniske Meerkespeending Udgangs- Udgangsstrem Kapslingsklasse Omgivende Veegt Leengde Mal
specifikationer spaending temperatur nettilslutningsledning
NO Tekniske data Nettspenning Utgangsspenning Utgangsstrem Beskyttelsestype Omgivelsestemperatu Vekt Lengde Dimensjoner
r nettilkoblingsledning
SE Tekniska data Markspanning Utgangsspéanning Utgangsstrom Kapslingsklass Omgivnings- Vikt Elkabelns langd Matt
temperatur
Fl Tekniset tiedot Nimellisjannite Lahtdjannite Lahtdvirta Kotelointitapa Ympariston lampdétila Paino Verkkoliitdntajohdon Mitat
pituus
HU Miiszaki adatok Névleges fesziltség Kimeneti Kimeneti aram Védelmi mod Koérnyezeti Suly Tapkabel hossza Méretek
feszlltség hémérséklet
PL Dane techniczne Napiecie Napiecie Prad wyjsciowy Klasa szczelnosci Temperatura Ciezar Dtugos$¢ przewodu Wymiary
zZnamionowe wyjéciowe otoczenia sieciowego
Cs Technické udaje Jmenovité napéti Vystupni napéti Vystupni proud Druh ochrany Teplota okoli Hmotnost Délka pfipojovaciho Rozméry
vedeni
SK Technické udaje Menovité napatie Vystupné napétie Vystupny prad Trieda ochrany Teplota okolitého Hmotnost’ Dizka sietového Rozmery
prostredia napajacieho vedenia
SL Tehniéni podatki Nazivna napetost Izhodna napetost Izhodni tok Zascitni razred Okoljska temperatura Teza DolZina napajalnega Dimenzije
kabla
HR Tehnicki podaci Nazivni napon I1zlazni napon I1zlazna struja Vrsta zastite Temperatura okoline Tezina Duljina vodova za Dimenzije
priklju¢ak na el. mrezu
RO Date tehnice Tensiune nominala Tensiune de Curent de iegire Tip de protectie Temperatura mediului | Greutate Lungime cablu de Dimensiuni
pornire conectare
BG | TexHM4YecKu AaHHU HomuHanHo M3xogHo M3xoaeH Tok Bua Ha 3awmTa OkonHa Temnepartypa Terno [bmknHa Ha NpoBoOAHMKA Paamepu
HanpexeHve HanpexeHve 3a CBbp3BaHeE KbM
Mpexara
UK TexHiyHi HomiHanbHa Hanpyra Hanpyra Ha BuxigHui ctpym Bug saxucty TemnepaTtypa Bara [oexunHa kabento Po3mipu
XapaKTepUCTUKU BMXOAi HaBKOSMLLHBLOIO MEPEXKHOIO XKUBIEHHSI
cepefosuLla
RU TexHuU4eckne HomuHanbHoe HanpsixeHue Ha BbixoaHowm Tok Bua 3awmTbl TemnepaTypa Bec [OnvHa kabensa ceTeBoro Paamepbl
AaHHbIe HanpsXxeHne BbIXOAe oKpyXatoLen cpefpl nMTaHus
CN BARBH HEBE WHBE WA R ZR FHER B BRSEKE R
AC 220-240V / AC 12V max. 6.5 A IP X4 -20 - +45 °C 3.2kg 10m 215 x 155 x 295 mm
50 Hz
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DE

GB

FR

NL

ES

PT

DK

NO

SE

Fi

HU

PL

Cs

IP X444 3%

Schutz gegen das
Eindringen von
Spritzwasser.
Protection against the
ingress of splash water.

Protection contre la
pénétration de pro-jection
d’eau.

Beveiliging tegen het
binnendringen van
spatwater.
Proteccion contra la
entrada de agua
salpicante.

Protecgao contra
respingos de agua.

Protezione contro la
penetrazione di spruzzi
d'acqua.

Beskyttelse mod
indtreengning af vand-
sprajt.

Beskyttelse mot
inntrenging av vannsprut.

Skydd mot intrangande
stankvatten.

Suoja roiskeveden
sisdanpaasemisen
estamiseksi.
Permetviz behatolasa
elleni védelem

Zabezpieczenie przed
przenikaniem
rozpryskujacej sie wody

Ochrana proti pronikani
odstfikujici vody

Bei Frost, das Gerat
deinstallieren!

Remove the unit at
temperatures below zero
(centigrade).

Retirer I'appareil en cas
de gel

Bij vorst het apparaat
deinstalleren!

Desinstale el equipo en
caso de heladas.

Em caso de geada,
desinstalar o aparelho!

In caso di gelo
disinstalllare
I'apparecchio!

Afmonter apparatet ved
frostvejr!

Ved frost, demonter
apparatet!

Demontera apparaten
innan forsta frosten!

Laite on purettava ennen
pakkasia.

Fagy esetén a késziléket
le kell szerelni!

W razie mrozu
zdeinstalowac urzadzenie!

PFi mrazu pfistroj
odinstalovat!

[l

Schutzklasse I, Schutzisolierung,
die im Fehlerfall Spannung
fihren kann

Protection class Il, protection
insulation which could become
live in the event of a fault.

Classe de protection II, double
isolation risquant de conduire
une tension électrique en cas de
défaut.

Beschermingsklasse I,
randaarding, die bij defecten
spanning kan geleiden.

Clase de proteccion I,
aislamiento de proteccion que en
caso de defecto pueden conducir
tension.

Classe de isolamento I,
isolamento protector que em
caso de defeito pode ser
percorrido por tensao eléctrica
Classe di protezione I,
isolamento di protezione che in
caso di difetto pud condurre
tensione

Beskyttelses-klasse I,
beskyttelses-isolering, som i
tilfeelde af fejl kan lede speending.
Beskyttelsesklasse |I,
dobbeltisolering som kan bli
spenningsfgrende ved feil.
Kapslingsklass I, skyddsisolering
som kan bli stromférande vid
storningar

Kotelointiluokka II,
hairidtapauksissa mahdollisesti
jannitteisten suojaeristys.

Il-es védelmi osztaly,
védészigetelés, mely hiba esetén
feszlltséget vezethet

Klasa ochrony Il, izolacja
ochronna, ktére w przypadku
usterki moga znajdowac sie pod
napigciem

TFida ochrany Il, ochranna
izolace, ktera v pripadé zavady
muZze vést napéti.

@)
@)
Sicherheitstrenn-

transformator

Safety isolating
transformer

Transformateur de

séparation de sécurité

Veiligheidsscheidingstran
sformator

Transformador de

separacion de seguridad

Transformador de
seccionamento de
seguranga

Trasformatore di
separazione di sicurezza
Sikkerheds-transformator
Sikkerhetsskille-

transformator

Sakerhets-isoler-
transformator

Suojamuuntaja

Biztonsagi transzformator

Transformator
oddzielajgco-ochronny

Bezpecnostni odpojovaci
transformator

TN

Vor direkter Sonnen-
einstrahlung schiitzen

Protect from direct sun
radiation.

Protéger contre les rayons
directs du soleil
Beschermen tegen direct
zonlicht

Protéjase contra la

radiacion directa del sol

Proteger contra radiagao
solar directa

Proteggere contro i raggi
solari diretti

Beskyt mod direkte sollys
Beskytt mot direkte sollys.
Skydda mot direkt

solstralning

Suojaa suoralta
auringonsateilylta.

Ovni kell a kdzvetlen
napsugarzastol

Chroni¢ przed
bezposrednim
nastonecznieniem

Chranit pfed pfimym
slune¢nim zafenim

)

|
Nicht mit normalem
Hausmull entsorgen!

Do not dispose of
together with household
waste!

Ne pas recycler dans les
ordures ménageres !

Niet bij het normale
huisvuil doen!

iNo deseche el equipo en
la basura doméstica!

N&o deitar ao lixo
doméstico!

Non smaltire con normali
rifiuti domestici!

Ma ikke bortskaffes med
det almindelige
husholdnings-affald!
Ikke kast i alminnelig
husholdningsavfall!

Far inte kastas i
hushallssoporna!

Ala havita laitetta
tavallisen talousjatteen
kanssa!

A késziléket nem a
normal haztartasi
szeméttel egydtt kell
megsemmisiteni!

Nie wyrzuca¢ wraz ze
Smieciami domowymi!

Nelikvidovat v normainim
komunalnim odpadu!

A\CE

Achtung!

Lesen Sie die
Gebrauchsanweisung!
Attention!

Read the operating
instructions!

Attention !

Lire la notice d'emploi !

Let op!

Lees de
gebruiksaanwijzing!
jAtencion!

Lea las instrucciones
de uso.

Atencao!
Leia as instrucdes de
uso!

Attenzione!
Leggete le istruzioni
d'uso!

OBS!

Laes brugsanvis-
ningen!

NB!

Les bruksanvisningen!

Obs!

Las igenom
bruksanvisningen!
Huomio!

Lue kayttéohje!

Achtung!
Lesen Sie die
Gebrauchsanweisung!

Uwaga!
Przeczytac instrukcje
uzytkowania!

Pozor!

Prectéte Navod
k pouziti!
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Ochrana proti prenikaniu
odstrekujucej vody

Zascita pred vdiranjem
préece vode

Zastita od prodiranja
prskajuce vode

Protectie impotriva intrarii
apei de stropire

3awmTa oT HaxsyBaHe Ha
BOAA OT pa3npbCckBaHa
BOJZHa CTpys

3axucT Big 6pmnsok Boam

3awmTta ot
NPOHUKHOBEHWS BOASIHBIX
6pbIar.

C BILETEIKEN

Pri mraze pristroj
odinstalovat!

Ob zmrzali demontirajte
napravo!

U slu€aju mraza
deinstalirajte uredaj!

in perioadele cu inghet
dezinstalati aparatul !

IIpu onmacHoct oT
U3MpB3BaHe
JleMHCTaNnMpaiite ypena!

Mepen mopo3amu
NpUCTpIN HeobXxiaHO
OEeMOHTyBaTK

Mpu HacTynneHnm

MOpO30B npubop
OeMOoHTupoBaTh!

FERET, RENGE !

Ll

Trieda ochrany Il, ochranna
izolacia, ktora v pripade zavady
mdbze viest napatie.

Zascitni razred Il, zas¢itna
izolacija, ki v primeru napake
lahko prevaja napetost

Stupanj zastite Il, zastitna
izolacija, u slucaju greSke moze
biti pod naponom

Clasa de protectie Il, izolatie de
protectie conducatoare de
tensiune in caz de eroare

Kitac 3anmra 11, npennasna
U30JIaLHs, KOATO B CIy4ail Ha
HEPEAHOCT MOXKE J1a IPOBEXAa
HaIpeKECHUC

Knac 3axucrty Il, 3axvcHa
isonsuis ska y Bunagky asapii
MOXe NPOBOAUTH CTPYM.

Knacc 3awmthl I, 3awutHasn
nsonsums, kotopasi npu
HEencnpaBHOCTN MOXET CTaTb
TOoKOBeAayLemn

BRIPR, BERIFBREE
RaBRE

@)
@)

Bezpecnostny odelovaci
transformator

Varnostni lo¢ilni
transformator

Sigurnosni razdvojni
transformator

Transformator de
separatie de protectie

Hpeuna3eH PasaCIIuTEIICH

Tpancdopmarop

3axucHuii po3ainbHuia
TpaHcdopmaTop.

MpenoxpaHuTenb-Hbln
pasgenuTenbHbIv
TpaHcdopmaTop

RETER

1N

Chranit’ pred priamym
slne¢nym Ziarenim

Zascitite pred
neposrednimi sonénimi
zarki

Zastitite od izravnog
suncevog zracenja

Protejati impotriva razelor
directe ale soarelui

ITazere ot JUPEKTHU
CIIBHYECBH JIBYU

MpwucTpii noBUHEH 6yTn
3axuLeHnii Big NpsAMoro
COHAIYHOro
BUNPOMiHIOBaHHS.
3awmware oT NpAMoro
BO3[ENCTBUSA CONHEYHbIX
nyyen

R LEBRSE B 5T

hid

—
Nelikvidovat v normalnom
komunalnom odpade!

Ne zavrzite skupaj z
gospodinjskimi odpadki!

Nemojte ga bacati u
obi¢an kuéni otpad!

Nu aruncati in gunoiul
menajer !

He n3xpwpusiite 3aeqH0 ¢
OOMKHOBEHHMS JOMAaKHHCKU
6okyk!

He Buknpgante pasom i3
nobyToBuM CMiTTSIM!

He yTunuanposatb
BMeCTe C JOMaLUHUM
Mycopom!

AE 5% BHRELIR—
AL |

JAN\[BR

Pozor!

Precitajte si Navod
na pouzitie!

Pozor!

Preberite navodila za
uporabo!

Paznja!

Procitajte upute za
upotrebu!

Atentie !

Cititi instructiunile de
utilizare !

Buaumanwue!

IIpouerete ynbTBaHETO!

YBaral
Yutante iHCTpyKLUito!

BHuMaHwue!
Mpountante
PYKOBOACTBO MO
akcnnyatauuu!
FE!

EEREERRAS !
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Pos.
1| 5949
2 | 35925
3| 10013
4| 24563
5 | 27503
6 | 10002
7 | 6284
8 | 10199
9 | 20794
10| 29795
11| 10655
12| 29769
13| 20284
14| 10893
15 | 33371
|16 | 20653
17 | 17441
18| 56668
19| 10632
20| 10673
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